7-10.04 C

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03

07-12-2006



Docket No.: DS-40408 (710240-942)

**IEET** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings → → ▼	70 ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office	e: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     David M. Toth     Gerald A. Greca	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Michael J. Anderson	Name: Federal Mogul World Wide, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment	Street Address: 26555 Northwestern Highway
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48034
Execution Date: 12-15-05; 12-14-05; 12-14-05	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is: March 9, 2006
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/371,405	
Additional numbers attac	ned? □ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Robert L. Stearns	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Dickinson Wright PLLC	☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
Suite 2000	credited or debited to deposit account
	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 38525 Woodward Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
	04-1061 (excess or insufficiency only)
City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI ZIP: 48304	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	ISE THIS SPACE
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.</li> </ol>	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Jon E. Shackelford (Reg. No. 36,003)	6 07-07-06
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sho	Signature Date eet, attachments, and document:

	Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)
Q	
	T- 45- (No- 4 445- 110, D-4



S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

	I II III III III III III III III III I	ted States Patent and Trademark Office
PATEN i		
	<del>-/</del>	cuments or the new address(es) below.
	/	

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	serecord the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
David M. Toth Gerald A. Greca	Name: Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc.
Michael J. Anderson	Internal Address:
	Tillettial Address.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	<del>, -</del>
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 26555 Northwestern Highway
Execution Date(s)	
Assignment Merger	City: Southfield
Security Agreement Change of Name	City. Southeid
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: Michigan
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:48034
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)  ached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name Robert L. Stearns	
Internal Address: Dickinson Wright PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ \$40.00
Internal Address. Dickinson Wight FLLC	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed
Street Address: 38525 Woodward Ave, Ste. 2000	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Bloomfield Hills	8. Payment Information
State: Michigan Zip: 48304-2970	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 248 433-7200	
Fax Number: 248 433-7274	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	216/51
Signature	
Robert L. Stearns	Total number of pages including cover 2

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

03/13/2006 JBALINAN 00000025 11371405

05 FC:8021

40.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 018077 FRAME: 0977** 

## ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, David M. Toth, Gerald A. Greca and Michael J. Anderson residing at the addresses indicated below, hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over the entire right, title and interest in OIL BATH ENCODER SEAL for which We have executed on application for Letters Patent of the United States, together with any and all improvements, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all rights to foreign convention priority and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent, as follows:

In all countries except the United States to:

Federal-Mogul Corporation, a Michigan corporation, having its principal place of business at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48034; and

Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc., a Michigan corporation, having its principal place of business at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48034, a wholly owned subsidiary of Federal-Mogul Corporation.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent to Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

We hereby authorize and request any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent to Federal-Mogul Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

We hereby covenant and agree that We, our heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns will at any time upon request and at the expense of Federal-Mogul Corporation and/or Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patents therefor, including testify in any legal proceeding.

We hereby represent and warrant that We have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Date:

Inventor's Name: David M. Toth

Inventor's Address: 40460 Brian Drive, Brighton, MI 48114

Citizenship: US

Date: /2//4/5
Inventor's Name: Gerald A. Greca

Legal Signature: Mushel a.

Inventor's Address: 10410 Grafton Road, Carleton, MI 48117

Citizenship: US

Date: 12-14-05

Inventor's Name: Michael J. Anderson

Inventor's Address: 11462 Casa Loma, Brighton, MI 48114

Citizenship: US

PATENT

REEL: 018077 FRAME: 0978

RECORDED: 07/10/2006